
 
 

EGC DECISION  
 

February 3rd, 2020 

 

After conducting a diligent and thorough review, the Elections Governance Committee has 

concluded that Keenen Qin has violated section 11.7 of By-Law #2. This violation occurred when 

Keenen liked, and thereby promoted, The Gazette Facebook post announcing his campaign for 

USC President before the start of the campaign period. Consequently, the EGC has sanctioned 

Keenen with a warning. The full report is attached.  

 

For further inquiries, please contact Nathan Szierer at cro.intern@westernusc.ca. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Candidate(s) under review: Keenen Qin 

Deliberations: February 2nd, 2020 

 

1. Allegation(s)  

a. On or before January 19th, 2020, Keenen Qin liked or reacted the Facebook post 

from The Gazette announcing his campaign (Exhibit 1). This occurred before the 

start of the official campaign period, which started at 12:01 AM on Monday, 

January 20, 2020. 

2. Violation Under By-Law #2 

a. Section 11.7 Pre-Campaigning 

Candidates and prospective candidates are not permitted to influence or 

attempt to influence voters prior to the campaign period, including, for example: 

through the posting of material designed and/or likely to influence voters. 

Candidates and prospective candidates may engage in activities related to 

planning a campaign or assembling a campaign team and may answer questions 

from the media with regard to election plans. 

3. Investigative Action Taken by the EGC 

a. Several committee members examined the evidence in question to determine 

the validity of the allegation. Through this, the committee was able to determine 

these actions warranted a violation. The violation submission can be found in 

Exhibit 2. 

b. Keenen Qin was requested to come in for a hearing on February 2nd in order to 

follow up with the allegation. He did not attend the hearing.  

c. The committee determined that the act of liking or reacting to, and thereby 

promoting, The Gazette article influenced and/or had the potential to influence 

voters prior to the campaign period.  

4. The EGC’s Findings 

a. The EGC determined that the action of liking or reacting to The Gazette article 

before the start of the campaign period is a violation of section 11.7 of By-Law 

#2.  

5. Decision 

a. In committee quorum, the EGC unanimously agreed that Keenin Qin is in 

violation of section 11.7 of By-Law #2, which is considered a non-disqualifiable 

offence. 

Approved for release 

________________________ 

Chief Returning Officer, USC 

Elections Governance Committee 
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